CTF. Similar differences are also the case for the other two fertiliser types (Figure

5.5a). In sorghum crop, a 40% increase in the price of grain (above the average)

resulted in GMUAN being increased by 40% in CTF and 55% in non-CTF (Figure

5.6b). By contrast, a 25% increase in the price of N decreased GMUAN by

approximately 5% in both traffic treatments (Figure 5.6a). This finding agrees with

earlier work by Antille et al., (2017).

CHAPTER 5: ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

153

Clearly, the economic result (gross margin) is significantly dependent on the soil

(physical) conditions. Enhancing soil properties by reducing the area of land affected

by compaction such as in CTF, leads to increased return from the fertiliser applied,

i.e., increase use efficiency.

The sensitivity analyses also highlighted the need to manage the crop efficiently in

order to maximise grain yield. In managing the crop, attempts should be made not only

to reduce input costs, including nitrogen fertiliser but also to optimise the use of

resources. A greater economic return from the crop may be expected when grain yield

is increased as a result of more effective agronomic management.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

G
M

 (A
U

D
 h

a-1
)

Change of N prices from the average

Non-CTF (UAN)
CTF (UAN)
Non-CTF (ENTEC)
CTF (ENTEC)
Non-CTF (Urea)
CTF (Urea)

a Price of crop = AUD 0.25 kg-1

Average price of fertilisers:

UAN = AUD 0.63 kg-1 N
Urea = AUD 0.61 kg-1 N
ENTEC = AUD 0.82 kg-1 N

Average

CHAPTER 5: ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

154

Figure 5.5. Sensitivity analyses for wheat crop (a) ± changes in the price of N
fertilisers and the price of crop are constant (b) ± changes in the price of grain and the
price of fertilisers are constant. The averages price of N and grain were for the period
1995-2015 and predicted values up to 2020.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

G
M

 (A
U

D
 h

a-1
)

Change of grain price from the average

Non-CTF (UAN)

CTF (UAN)

Non-CTF (ENTEC)

CTF (ENTEC)

Non-CTF (Urea)

CTF (Urea)

b Price of fertilisers:

UAN = AUD 0.63 kg-1 N
Urea = AUD 0.61 kg-1 N
ENTEC = AUD 0.82 kg-1 N

AUD 0.25 kg-1

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

G
M

 (A
U

D
 h

a-1
)

Change of N price from the average

Non-CTF (UAN)

CTF (UAN)

Non-CTF (ENTEC)

CTF (ENTEC)

Non-CTF (Urea)

CTF (Urea)

Price of crop = AUD 0.19 kg-1
a

Average price of fertilisers:

UAN = AUD 0.63 kg-1 N
Urea = AUD 0.61 kg-1 N
ENTEC = AUD 0.82 kg-1 N

Average

CHAPTER 5: ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

155

Figure 5.6. Sensitivity analyses for sorghum crop (a) ± changes in the price of N
fertilisers and the price of crop are constant (b) ± changes in the price of grain and the
price of fertilisers are constant. The averages price of N and grain were for the period
1995-2015 and predicted values up to 2020.

Based on the crop responses to applied fertiliser, it is possible to provide estimates of

the MERN and YMERN in relation to the changes in the price ratio (RP). The analysis

shown in Figures 5.3-5.6 also implies a sensitivity analysis to RP for the range of

nitrogen and grain prices investigated. In this respect, the values of MERN and their

correspondent YMERN were re-calculated from the response curves for each price ratio

(Tables 5.7; 5.8; 5.9; and 5.10).

The changes in the price of nitrogen were calculated using the same approach that used

for changes in the price of crops. The price ratios used were between 1.8 and 4.1 based

the price of nitrogen changed ±25%, at the price of wheat equivalent to AUD0.25 kg-1

(Tables 4.7). For sorghum, the price ratios ranged from 2.4 to 5.4 at AUD0.19 kg-1

price of grain (Table 4.9). Based on the variables of price ration, two approaches were

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

G
M

 (A
U

D
 h

a-1
)

Change of grain price from the average

Non-CTF (UAN)
CTF (UAN)
Non-CTF (ENTEC)
CTF (ENTEC)
Non-CTF (Urea)
CTF (Urea)

Price of fertilisers:

UAN = AUD 0.63 kg-1 N
Urea = AUD 0.61 kg-1 N
ENTEC = AUD 0.82 kg-1 N

AUD 0.19 kg-1

b

CHAPTER 5: ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

156

used to facilitate this analysis. The first technique was to determine the RP is, provided

that the price of crop remained constant (Table 5.7 for wheat and Table 5.9 for

sorghum), on the contrary, the price of N remained unchanged in the second one

(Table 5.8 for wheat and Table 5.10 for sorghum).

A reduction in PN or/and an increase in PC will change the RP ratio, which in turn will

allow a larger nitrogen rate to be applied and thus an increase in the expected crop

yield (YMERN). Since an increment in grain yield has a more significant effect on gross